We evaluated the impact on our investment income and debt expense resulting from a hypothetical change in interest rates of 100, 200 and 300 basis
points over the next twelve-month period, as reflected in the following table. The evaluation was based on our investment portfolio and our debt position as of
December 31, 2007 and 2006. Our investment portfolio consists of cash, cash equivalents and investment securities. The modeling technique used to calculate
the pro forma net change in pretax earnings considered the cash flows related to fixed income investments and debt, which are subject to interest rate changes
during a prospective twelve-month period. This evaluation measures parallel shifts in interest rates and may not account for certain unpredictable events that
may effect interest income, including, among others, unexpected changes of cash flow into and out of the portfolio, shifts in the asset mix between taxable and
tax-exempt securities, and spread changes specific to various investment categories. In the past ten years, changes in 3 month LIBOR rates during the year
have exceeded 300 basis points once, have not changed between 200 and 300 basis points, have changed between 100 and 200 basis points four times and have
changed by less than 100 basis points five times. LIBOR was 4.70% at December 31, 2007.

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an
interest rate decrease of

X basis points

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an
interest rate increase of

X basis points
   (300)   (200)   (100)   100   200   300
   (in thousands)
As of December 31, 2007
Investment portfolio   $ (93,191) $ (62,603) $ (34,478) $  29,613  $  59,066  $  88,782
Debt   35,173   23,449   11,724   (11,724)  (23,449)  (35,173)

Total   $ (58,018) $ (39,154) $ (22,754) $  17,889  $  35,617  $  53,609
As of December 31, 2006
Investment portfolio   $ (100,088) $ (66,422) $ (30,927) $  30,809  $  61,808  $  93,019
Debt   30,910   20,607   10,303   (10,303)  (20,607)  (30,910)

Total   $ (69,178) $ (45,815) $ (20,624) $  20,506  $  41,201  $  62,109

61

Table of Contents

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA
Humana Inc.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   December 31,
   2007   2006

(in thousands, except

share amounts)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,040,453  $ 1,740,304
Investment securities   3,635,317   3,192,273
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $68,260 in 2007 and $45,589 in 2006:

Premiums   592,761   667,657
Administrative services fees   12,780   13,284

Securities lending collateral   1,337,049   627,990
Other current assets   1,114,486   1,062,455

Total current assets   8,732,846   7,303,963
Property and equipment, net   637,241   545,004
Other assets:

Long-term investment securities   1,015,050   414,877
Goodwill   1,663,939   1,310,631
Other long-term assets   829,998   524,011

Total other assets   3,508,987   2,249,519
Total assets   $12,879,074  $10,098,486

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Benefits payable   $ 2,696,833  $ 2,410,407
Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,268,963   1,626,658
Book overdraft   269,226   293,605
Securities lending payable   1,337,049   627,990
Unearned revenues   219,780   155,298

Total current liabilities   5,791,851   5,113,958
Long-term debt   1,687,823   1,269,100
Future policy benefits payable   980,686   320,573
Other long-term liabilities   389,777   340,969

Total liabilities   8,850,137   7,044,600
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1 par; 10,000,000 shares authorized; none issued   —   —
Common stock, $0.16  2/3 par; 300,000,000 shares authorized; 186,738,885 shares issued in 2007 and

182,947,691 shares issued in 2006   31,123   30,491
Capital in excess of par value   1,497,998   1,357,077
Retained earnings   2,742,782   1,909,098
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   14,021   (13,205)
Treasury stock, at cost, 16,720,528 shares in 2007 and 16,314,151 shares in 2006   (256,987)  (229,575)

Total stockholders’ equity   4,028,937   3,053,886
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $12,879,074  $10,098,486

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

62

Table of Contents

Humana Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   For the year ended December 31,
   2007   2006   2005
   (in thousands, except per share results)
Revenues:

Premiums   $ 24,434,347  $20,729,182  $ 14,001,591
Administrative services fees   391,515   341,211   259,437
Investment income   314,239   291,880   142,976
Other revenue   149,888   54,264   14,123

Total revenues   25,289,989   21,416,537   14,418,127
Operating expenses:

Benefits   20,270,531   17,421,204   11,651,470
Selling, general and administrative   3,476,468   3,021,509   2,195,604
Depreciation and amortization   184,812   148,598   128,858

Total operating expenses   23,931,811   20,591,311   13,975,932
Income from operations   1,358,178   825,226   442,195
Interest expense   68,878   63,141   39,315
Income before income taxes   1,289,300   762,085   402,880
Provision for income taxes   455,616   274,662   106,150
Net income   $ 833,684  $ 487,423  $ 296,730
Basic earnings per common share   $ 5.00  $ 2.97  $ 1.83
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 4.91  $ 2.90  $ 1.79

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

63

Table of Contents

Humana Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

  Common Stock

Capital In
Excess of

Par Value

Retained
Earnings

 Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Treasury
Stock

Total

Stockholders’
Equity

Issued
Shares   Amount

  (in thousands)
Balances, January 1, 2005  176,045  $ 29,340  $ 1,154,437 $ 1,124,945 $ 16,526  $ (201,000) $ 2,124,248
Comprehensive income:

Net income  —   —   —   296,730  —   —   296,730